Paris MoU

on Port State Control

SHORT GUIDANCE TO THE MONTHLY LIST OF DETENTIONS OF THE PARIS MOU
< INFORMATION IN THE LIST

The monthly list of detentions of the Paris MOU contains information about ships which
were detained in the Paris MOU region during the month under review.

An alphabetical index on ship’s name and an index on IMO number are provided with the
list.

The information listed for each ship is conform Annex 4 Publication of Information related
to Detentions and Inspections. (As referred to in Section 5.2 of the Memorandum)
http://www.parismou.org/Organization/2010.12.27/Memorandum_of_Understanding.htm

Some of these items require an explanation:

RO related deficiencies: a ‘Yes’ in this column indicates that one or more of the
deficiencies mentioned under ‘Reasons for detention’ are the responsibility of the
Recognized Organization which has issued the relevant certificate(s). This is not
necessarily the Recognized Organization mentioned in the list (see below)!

Port and date of release from detention: details of detentions are entered in the
information system of the Paris MOU after the ship has been released. Therefore, the
details on a detention of a ship detained in September but released in October are only
available in October.

Recognized Organization: the Recognized Organization mentioned is not necessarily
the party issuing the certificates relevant for all deficiencies which were reasons for
detention.

‘Ship allowed to sail to nearest repair yard for repairs’: in general, a ship is not
released from detention before all necessary repairs have been made. However,
sometimes it is not possible to repair all defects at the place of detention. Therefore, a
detained ship may be allowed to sail to a repair yard without really being released from
detention. In the list those cases are marked by the sentence ‘Ship allowed to sail to
nearest repair yard for repairs’.

e DIFFERENCE WITH FORMER DETENTION LIST

Due to technical issues this list was not based on release date but on detention date.
The lists are from now on again based on the release date.

You can still use the current detention list for the most up-to date detentions who are not
yet available on the list. Paris MoU website:
http://www.parismou.org/Inspection_efforts/Detentions/Current_detentions/.

The number of times a ship has been detained during a 24 month period is because of
the NIR (New Inspection Regime) now a 36 month period and is included in the list.

e DISCLAIMER

The factual information in this list pertains to the situation at the time of the detention(s)
which took place during the month under review. Before this period some ships may have
had a different name, flag, call sign and/or recognized organization. Although the utmost
accuracy has been observed in compiling data for this list, all responsibility is waived with
regard to any inaccuracies.

Guidance Monthly List Version: June 2012
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Paris Memorandum of Understanding on Port State control
Released from detention this month: 10 -2015

IMO

8324751

9161869

8003888

8403337

9119074

9412751

9449388

7700099

9765043

8412390

7305112

9238313

9050620

7928768

9347841

9130432

9395575

9467859

7922934

9309526

9638147

9598804

9136888

9388510

9244295

9073086

9100293

7911492

8002808

9509255

9267429

9001162

Name*

NIZAR (EX. JANA)
SEA ORCHID
TRADER

BEE MASTER
EAN

LADY ROSEBAY
SANTANA
SIRIUS

ADLER

ALTONA
ALVADI-2
ANTONIA
ARSLAN 1
AYSEGUL AK
BBC ORION

BF FORTALEZA
BG ROTTERDAM
BLUE MARLIN 1
BYBLOS
CATALONIA
CIELO DI MONACO
DONAU EKSPRES ||
EKMEN
ELBCARRIER
ELPIDA S
EMSTAL
GIORGOS B
GULF ROVER
HANDSOME AL
HC JETTE MERIT
INDIGO

KAZIM GENC

Flag

VC
PA
T2
MD
PA
PA
LR
RU
MT
MT
MD
LR
AG
VU
AG
cy
PT
LR
TG
MT
MT
TR
MT
AG
GR
AG
MT
RU
MD
AG
LR

TR

Inspection
Date

23-09-15
13-10-15
18-08-15
16-10-15
21-09-15
02-10-15
21-10-15
19-10-15
08-10-15
21-10-15
21-10-15
21-10-15
02-10-15
19-10-15
05-10-15
22-10-15
12-10-15
21-09-15
23-09-15
07-10-15
30-09-15
09-10-15
25-09-15
09-10-15
08-10-15
21-10-15
30-09-15
20-10-15
13-10-15
16-09-15
07-10-15

15-10-15

For current detentions look at: https://www.parismou.org/detentions-banning...

Paris MoU

on Port State Control

Duration Of Release

Detention Date
20 13-10-15
4 17-10-15
45 02-10-15
8 24-10-15
10 01-10-15
2 04-10-15
6 27-10-15
4 23-10-15
1 09-10-15
10 31-10-15
4 25-10-15
3 24-10-15
4 06-10-15
4 23-10-15
3 08-10-15
1 23-10-15
2 14-10-15
15 06-10-15
20 13-10-15
3 10-10-15
10 10-10-15
5 14-10-15
13 08-10-15
4 13-10-15
5 13-10-15
7 28-10-15
4 04-10-15
4 24-10-15
9 22-10-15
31 17-10-15
4 11-10-15
6 21-10-15

Page 1 of 2

Nr. of det
<36 Months>

4

3



IMO

6518425

8918435

1005928

9340609

8226997

9014444

8616635

8711966

8603547

9500716

8807997

9374521

9438585

7369168

9074729

9306304

9002544

9509073

50

Name*

LADY AZZA
NIHAL

NOMI

OLYMPIC CANYON
PATA

PRINCE OF SEAS
SABINA
SAMARA CITY
SEA EXPLORER
SEEB

STAR BREEZE
STOLT PONDO
THORCO COBRA
TINTO

VENTA

VERA ROSE
YILDIZLAR

ZALIV 1

Flag

MD
CK
MT
NO
MD
LR
CG
RU
PA
MT
BS
PA
AG
CK
LT
PA
TR

MT

Inspection

Date
05-10-15
25-09-15
08-10-15
27-10-15
05-10-15
30-09-15
29-10-15
10-10-15
26-10-15
12-10-15
06-10-15
20-10-15
28-09-15
05-10-15
05-09-15
29-09-15
30-09-15

24-09-15

For current detentions look at: https://www.parismou.org/detentions-banning...

Duration Of
Detention

12

7

14

Release
Date

17-10-15
02-10-15
14-10-15
29-10-15
06-10-15
03-10-15
31-10-15
13-10-15
28-10-15
14-10-15
08-10-15
23-10-15
01-10-15
06-10-15
06-10-15
02-10-15
06-10-15

08-10-15
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<36 Months>

1

1



Paris Memorandum of Understanding on Port State control

Released from detention this month: 10-2015

IMO*

8324751

8003888

9161869

7700099

8403337

9119074

9412751

9449388

1005928

6518425

7305112

7369168

7911492

7922934

7928768

8002808

8226997

8412390

8603547

8616635

8711966

8807997

8918435

9001162

9002544

9014444

9050620

9073086

9074729

9100293

9130432

9136888

NIZAR (EX. JANA)
TRADER

SEA ORCHID
SIRIUS

BEE MASTER
EAN

LADY ROSEBAY
SANTANA
NOMI

LADY AZZA
ALVADI-2
TINTO

GULF ROVER
BYBLOS
AYSEGUL AK
HANDSOME AL
PATA

ALTONA

SEA EXPLORER
SABINA
SAMARA CITY
STAR BREEZE
NIHAL

KAZIM GENC
YILDIZLAR
PRINCE OF SEAS
ARSLAN 1
EMSTAL
VENTA
GIORGOS B

BF FORTALEZA

EKMEN

Name

Flag

VC
TZ
PA
RU
MD
PA
PA
LR
MT
MD
MD
CK
RU
TG
VU
MD
MD
MT
PA
CG
RU
BS
CK
TR
TR
LR
AG
AG
LT
MT
cy

MT

Inspection
Date

23-09-15
18-08-15
13-10-15
19-10-15
16-10-15
21-09-15
02-10-15
21-10-15
08-10-15
05-10-15
21-10-15
05-10-15
20-10-15
23-09-15
19-10-15
13-10-15
05-10-15
21-10-15
26-10-15
29-10-15
10-10-15
06-10-15
25-09-15
15-10-15
30-09-15
30-09-15
02-10-15
21-10-15
05-09-15
30-09-15
22-10-15

25-09-15

For current detentions look at: https://www.parismou.org/detentions-banning...

Duration Of
Detention

20

45

13

Release Date

13-10-15

02-10-15

17-10-15

23-10-15

24-10-15

01-10-15

04-10-15

27-10-15

14-10-15

17-10-15

25-10-15

06-10-15

24-10-15

13-10-15

23-10-15

22-10-15

06-10-15

31-10-15

28-10-15

31-10-15

13-10-15

08-10-15

02-10-15

21-10-15

06-10-15

03-10-15

06-10-15

28-10-15

06-10-15

04-10-15

23-10-15

08-10-15

Paris MoU

on Port State Control

Nr. of det <36
Months>

4

3
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IMO*

9238313

9244295

9267429

9306304

9309526

9340609

9347841

9374521

9388510

9395575

9438585

9467859

9500716

9509073

9509255

9598804

9638147

9765043

50

Name

ANTONIA

ELPIDA S

INDIGO

VERA ROSE

CATALONIA

OLYMPIC CANYON

BBC ORION

STOLT PONDO

ELBCARRIER

BG ROTTERDAM

THORCO COBRA

BLUE MARLIN 1

SEEB

ZALIV I

HC JETTE MERIT

DONAU EKSPRES I

CIELO DI MONACO

ADLER

Flag

LR
GR
LR
PA
MT
NO
AG
PA
AG
PT
AG
LR
MT
MT
AG
TR
MT

MT

Inspection
Date

21-10-15
08-10-15
07-10-15
29-09-15
07-10-15
27-10-15
05-10-15
20-10-15
09-10-15
12-10-15
28-09-15
21-09-15
12-10-15
24-09-15
16-09-15
09-10-15
30-09-15

08-10-15

For current detentions look at: https://www.parismou.org/detentions-banning...

Duration Of
Detention

3

5

15

14

31

10

Release Date

24-10-15
13-10-15
11-10-15
02-10-15
10-10-15
29-10-15
08-10-15
23-10-15
13-10-15
14-10-15
01-10-15
06-10-15
14-10-15
08-10-15
17-10-15
14-10-15
10-10-15

09-10-15
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Nr. of det <36
Months>

1

1



Paris Memorandum of Understanding on Port State control

Released from detention - period: 10 - 2015

Paris MoU

on Port State Control

IMO : 8324751 Company Intertek Maritime Middle East, , , Saint Vincent and the Grenadines
Name: NIZAR (EX. JANA) Classification society Russian Maritime Register of Shipping

Charterer ),
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 4 General cargo/multipurp  Saint Vincent and the 3435 1983

Grenadines

Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention  Total of deficiencies

Constanta 2015-10-13 20 day(s) 22
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Russian Maritime Register of Shipping Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 29-05-15 30-04-16
Russian Maritime Register of Shipping Load Line 29-05-15 30-04-16
Russian Maritime Register of Shipping Safety Management Certificate 30-05-15 29-11-15

(SMC/ISM Code)

Deficiencies reason for detention RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
Charts no Rectified
Voyage data recorder (VDR) / Simplified Voyage data recorder (S-VDR) no Rectified
Nautical publications no Rectified
Echo sounder no Rectified
Operational readiness of lifesaving appliances no Rectified
Operation of machinery no Rectified
Enclosed space entry and rescue drills no Rectified
Operation of GMDSS equipment no Rectified

Page 1 of 52

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 10 - 2015

Anchoring devices no As in the agreed class
condition
IMO : 9161869 Company Stavros Roussos Management, , , Panama
Name: SEA ORCHID Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Charterer P
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 3 General cargo/multipurp  Panama 6079 1997
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Marseille (GPM) 2015-10-17 4  day(s) 8
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
International Register of Shipping Safety Management Certificate 04-06-15 17-01-20
(SMC/ISM Code)
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 16-04-15 21-12-17
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Load Line 15-01-13 21-12-17 Portugal 06-03-15
Deficiencies reason for detention RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
Radar no To be rectified before
departure
Radar no Temporary repair
carried out
ISM no To be rectified within
3 months
Enclosed space entry and rescue drills no Rectified

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control Page 2 of 52 monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 10 - 2015

IMO : 8003888 Company Iron Shipping Inc, , , Tanzania, United Republic of
Name: TRADER Classification society American Register of Shipping

Charterer ),
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 3 General cargo/multipurp  Tanzania, United 1527 1980

Republic of

Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention  Total of deficiencies

Heraclion (Crete) 2015-10-2 45 day(s) 46
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
American Register of Shipping Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 20-06-15 19-09-15 Turkey 20-06-15
American Register of Shipping Load Line 20-06-15 19-09-15 Turkey 20-06-15
American Register of Shipping Safety Management Certificate 20-06-15 19-09-15 Turkey 20-06-15

(SMC/ISM Code)

Deficiencies reason for detention RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
Radar no As per agreed Flag
exemption

Charts no Rectified

Nautical publications no Rectified

Voyage or passage plan no Rectified

BNWAS no Rectified

Safety Management Certificate (SMC/ ISM) no Rectified

Rescue boats no Rectified
Inflatable liferafts no Rectified
Lifejackets incl.provision and disposition no Rectified
International ship security certificate no Rectified

Civil liability for Bunker oil pollution damage cert no Rectified
Log-books/compulsory entries no Rectified

Page 3 of 52

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 10 - 2015

Fire control plan - all no Rectified

SOPEP no Rectified

ISM no To be rectified within
3 months

Sanitary Facilities no Rectified

Adequate lighting - mooring arrangements yes As per agreed Flag American Register of
exemption Shipping

Closing devices/watertight doors yes As per agreed Flag American Register of
exemption Shipping

Steering gear no Rectified

Decks - corrosion yes As per agreed Flag American Register of
exemption Shipping

Cargo & other hatchways yes As per agreed Flag American Register of
exemption Shipping

Emergency fire pump and its pipes no Rectified

Emergency, lighting,batteries and switches no Rectified

Muster list no Rectified

Fire drills no Rectified

Abandon ship drills no Rectified

Emergency source of power - Emergency generator no Rectified

MF/HF Radio installation no Rectified

INMARSAT ship earth station no Rectified

Reserve source of energy no Rectified

Radio log (diary) no Rectified

Fire doors/openings in fire-resisting divisions no Rectified

Ready availability of fire fighting equipment no Rectified

Fire fighting equipment and appliances no Rectified

Means of escape no Rectified

Page 4 of 52
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Released from detention - period: 10 - 2015

IMO : 9449388 Company INTRESCO Ltd-UKE, , , Liberia
Name: SANTANA Classification society Russian Maritime Register of Shipping

Charterer PROVENCE SHIP CHAPTER, , , FR
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 2 General cargo/multipurp  Liberia 7345 2006

Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

Limassol 2015-10-27 6 day(s) 5
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Russian Maritime Register of Shipping Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 29-09-15 27-03-18
Russian Maritime Register of Shipping Load Line 28-02-14 27-03-18 Ukraine 27-06-15
Deficiencies reason for detention RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
Wages no Rectified

Page 5 of 52
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Released from detention - period: 10

- 2015

IMO :9412751 Company Santoku Senpaku Co Ltd, , , Panama
Name: LADY ROSEBAY Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Charterer )
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 2 Refrigerated cargo Panama 9603 2009
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Savona 2015-10-4 2 day(s) 11
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date

Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Deficiencies reason for detention
ISM

Fire drills

Enclosed space entry and rescue drills

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment
Load Line

Safety Management Certificate
(SMC/ISM Code)

02-04-15 10-03-20
02-04-15 10-03-20
17-08-15 27-07-20

RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
no To be rectified within
3 months
no Rectified
no Rectified

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control

Page 6 of 52

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 10

- 2015

IMO : 9119074 Company Stavros Roussos Management, , , Panama
Name: EAN Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Charterer PRO LINE TRAMPOPER, , , DE
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 2 Bulk carrier Panama 14704 1995
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Gent 2015-10-1 10 day(s) 11
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date

Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Deficiencies reason for detention
Automatic radar plotting aid (ARPA)

Charts
Speed and distance indicator
Seafarers' employment agreement (SEA)

Wages

Safety Management Certificate
(SMC/ISM Code)

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment

Load Line

29-09-14 09-10-19

09-09-15 06-02-16
16-06-14 06-01-16

Russian Federation 21-07-15

RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
no As per agreed Flag
exemption
no Rectified
no Rectified
no Rectified
no Rectified

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control
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Released from detention - period: 10 - 2015

IMO : 8403337 Company Zain Shipping Co SA, , , Moldova, Republic of
Name: BEE MASTER Classification society Venezuelan Register of Shipping
Charterer )
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 2 General cargo/multipurp  Moldova, Republic of 2972 1984
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention  Total of deficiencies
Karystos 2015-10-24 8  day(s) 47
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Venezuelan Register of Shipping Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 26-10-14 09-05-19
Venezuelan Register of Shipping Load Line 26-10-14 09-05-19
Deficiencies reason for detention RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
Nautical publications no Rectified
Cargo Ship Safety Equipment (including exemption) no Rectified
Cargo Ship Safety Construction (including exempt.) no Rectified
Cargo Ship Safety Radio (including exemption) no Rectified
Document of Compliance (DoC/ ISM) no Rectified
Safety Management Certificate (SMC/ ISM) no Rectified
Load Lines (including Exemption) no Rectified
Rescue boats no Rectified
Emergency equipment for 2-way comm. no Rectified
International Qil Pollution Prevention (IOPP) no Rectified
Continuous synopsis record no Rectified
International Air Pollution Cert. no Rectified
Civil liability for Bunker oil pollution damage cert no Rectified
Manning specified by the minimum safe manning doc no As per agreed Flag

exemption
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Released from detention - period : 10
Seafarers' employment agreement (SEA)

Propulsion main engine
ISM

Wages

Sanitary Facilities

Sleeping room, additional spaces
Galley, handlingroom (maintenance)
Provisions quantity

Heating, air conditioning and ventilation

Cleanliness of engine room

- 2015

Railing, gangway, walkway and means for safe passage

Doors

Emergency fire pump and its pipes
Emergency, lighting,batteries and switches
Enclosed space entry and rescue drills
SART/AIS-SART

Fire fighting equipment and appliances

Fire pumps and its pipes

Remote Means of control (opening,pumps,ventilation,etc.) Machinery spaces

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

Rectified
Rectified

To be rectified within
3 months

Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control
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Released from detention - period: 10

- 2015

IMO : 7700099 Company Karelian Navigating Co Ltd, , , Russian Federation
Name: SIRIUS Classification society Russian Maritime Register of Shipping

Charterer )
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 2 Refrigerated cargo Russian Federation 1728 1977

Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention  Total of deficiencies

Amsterdam 2015-10-23 4  day(s) 10
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Russian Maritime Register of Shipping Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 24-07-13 30-04-18 Russian Federation 22-05-15
Russian Maritime Register of Shipping Load Line 24-07-13 30-04-18 Russian Federation 22-05-15
Russian Maritime Register of Shipping Safety Management Certificate 27-08-13 17-09-18

(SMC/ISM Code)
Deficiencies reason for detention RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
ISM no To be rectified within
3 months

Emergency fire pump and its pipes no Rectified
Enclosed space entry and rescue drills no Rectified

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control

Page 10 of 52
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Released from detention - period :

IMO : 9765043
Name: ADLER

Number of detentions last
36 months: 1

Recognised Organisation

Bureau Veritas

10 - 2015

Company , , , Malta

Classification society Bureau Veritas

Charterer P
Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
Tug Malta 463 2014

Port of detention Date of release

Duration of detention

Total of deficiencies

Trapani 2015-10-9 1 day(s) 8
Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Load Line 21-09-15 20-02-16

Deficiencies reason for detention
Shipboard working arrangements

Propulsion main engine
Fire drills
Abandon ship drills

Enclosed space entry and rescue drills

RO related Action taken

Class. (RO) related

no

no

no

no

no

Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control
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Released from detention - period: 10 - 2015

IMO : 9638147 Company d'Amico Societa di Navigazione, , , Malta
Name: CIELO DI MONACO Classification society Registro Italiano Navale
Charterer Yangtze Navigation, , ,CN
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Bulk carrier Malta 25303 2014
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention  Total of deficiencies
Greenore 2015-10-10 10 day(s) 3
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Registro Italiano Navale Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 30-07-14 30-07-19
Registro Italiano Navale Load Line 28-08-14 30-07-19 South Africa 28-05-15
Registro Italiano Navale Safety Management Certificate 05-05-15 24-01-20
(SMC/ISM Code)
Deficiencies reason for detention RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
ISM no To be rectified within
3 months
Hull damage impairing seaworthiness no As per agreed Flag
exemption
Other (SOLAS operational) no Rectified

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control Page 12 of 52 monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 10 - 2015

IMO : 9598804 Company Denizsan Gemi Isletmeciligi, , , Turkey
Name: DONAU EKSPRES Il Classification society Registro Italiano Navale
Charterer TIMAC AGRO INTERNATIONAL, , , FR
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Turkey 2927 2008
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention  Total of deficiencies
Szczecin 2015-10-14 5 day(s) 8
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 05-10-12 02-10-17 Italy 30-12-14
Bureau Veritas Safety Management Certificate 08-04-13 31-03-18
(SMC/ISM Code)
Registro Italiano Navale Load Line 19-12-12 02-10-17  Italy 30-12-14
Deficiencies reason for detention RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
Charts no Rectified
Nautical publications no Rectified
ISM no To be rectified within
3 months
Ready availability of fire fighting equipment no Rectified
Emergency Escape Breathing Device and disposition no Rectified
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Released from detention - period: 10

IMO : 9509255
Name: HCJETTE MERIT

Number of detentions last
36 months: 1

Recognised Organisation

Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Deficiencies reason for detention

Company

- 2015

IMM Shipping GmbH &amp; Co KG, , , Antigua and Barbuda

Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Charterer P
Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
Bulk carrier Antigua and Barbuda 14909 2008

Port of detention

Brest

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment (including exemption)

Continuous synopsis record

Date of release
2015-10-17

Certificate
Cargo Ship Safety Equipment
Load Line

Safety Management Certificate
(SMC/ISM Code)

Declaration of Maritime Labour Compliance (Part | and Il)

Auxiliary engine
Retention of oil on board

15 PPM Alarm arrangmts.

Duration of detention

Total of deficiencies

31 day(s) 15

Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
19-08-15 15-09-15

19-08-15 18-01-16

19-08-15 18-02-16

RO related Action taken

Class. (RO) related

no Rectified
no Rectified
no Rectified

yes Rectified
no Rectified

yes Rectified

Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control
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Released from detention - period: 10 - 2015

IMO : 9509073 Company , , , Malta

Name: ZALIV III Classification society American Bureau of Shipping
Charterer ),

Number of detentions last Type Flag

36 months: 1 Commercial yacht Malta

Gross tonnage
499

Keeldate
2008

Port of detention

Date of release

Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

Glyfada 2015-10-8 14 day(s) 4
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
American Bureau of Shipping Load Line 25-06-12 06-06-16 Greece 07-04-15
Deficiencies reason for detention RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
International Energy Efficiency Certificate no Rectified
Manning specified by the minimum safe manning doc no Rectified
Oil record book no Rectified

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control
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Released from detention - period: 10 - 2015

IMO : 9500716 Company Oman Ship Management Co SAOC, , , Malta
Name: SEEB Classification society Lloyd's Register

Charterer STANDARD TANKERS LLC, , , US
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Oil tanker Malta 164359 2011

Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

Le Havre (GPM) 2015-10-14 2 day(s) 6
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
American Bureau of Shipping Safety Management Certificate 31-12-13 30-12-18

(SMC/ISM Code)

Lloyd's Register Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 06-09-15 17-11-16
Lloyd's Register Load Line 18-11-11 17-11-16  Singapore 25-11-14
Deficiencies reason for detention RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related

Voyage data recorder (VDR) / Simplified Voyage data recorder (S-VDR)

no Rectified

Page 16 of 52
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Released from detention - period: 10 - 2015

IMO : 9467859 Company Remi Maritime Corp, , , Liberia
Name: BLUE MARLIN 1 Classification society Bureau Veritas
Charterer Oldendorff Carriers , 82, 8th Floor, Free Press House, Free Press Journal Road , Mumbai, IN
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Bulk carrier Liberia 32957 2008
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Antwerpen 2015-10-6 15 day(s) 29
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Bureau Veritas Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 02-05-15 18-12-18
Bureau Veritas Load Line 27-01-15 18-12-18
Bureau Veritas Safety Management Certificate 19-07-15 18-12-15

(SMC/ISM Code)

Deficiencies reason for detention RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
Automatic radar plotting aid (ARPA) no Rectified
Charts no Rectified
Speed and distance indicator no Rectified
Lifeboats no Rectified
Rescue boats no Rectified
Launching arrangements for rescue boats no Rectified
Insulation wetted through (oil) no Rectified
Oil disch. Monitoring and control system yes Rectified Bureau Veritas
Oil and oily mixtures from machinery spaces no Rectified
ISM no To be rectified within
3 months
Electrical installations in general no Rectified
Fire doors/openings in fire-resisting divisions no Rectified
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Released from detention - period: 10
Fire-dampers

Means of escape

- 2015

no

no

Rectified
Rectified

MarConsult Schiffahrt GmbH, , , Antigua and Barbuda

IMO : 9438585 Company

Name: THORCO COBRA Classification society Germanischer Lloyd
Charterer ).

Number of detentions last Type Flag

36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Antigua and Barbuda
Port of detention Date of release
Gijon 2015-10-1

Recognised Organisation Certificate

DNV GL AS Cargo Ship Safety Equipment

DNV GL AS Load Line

DNV GL AS Safety Management Certificate

Deficiencies reason for detention
Charts

Launching arrangements for rescue boats

Oil record book

Enclosed space entry and rescue drills

(SMC/ISM Code)

Gross tonnage Keeldate

7878

2008

Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

3 day(s) 7
Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
25-08-15 14-12-18
17-03-14 14-12-18 China 28-01-15
19-05-15 07-03-20
RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
no Rectified
no As per agreed Flag
exemption
no Rectified
no Rectified

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control
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Released from detention - period :

IMO : 9395575
Name: BG ROTTERDAM

Number of detentions last
36 months: 1

Recognised Organisation

Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Registro Italiano Navale

Registro Italiano Navale

Deficiencies reason for detention

Company

10

- 2015

Bolten A, , , Portugal

Classification society Registro Italiano Navale

Charterer P
Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
Container Portugal 8273 2008

Oil filtering equipment

Port of detention

Dublin

Date of release
2015-10-14

Certificate

Safety Management Certificate
(SMC/ISM Code)

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment

Load Line

Duration of detention

Total of deficiencies

2 day(s) 1

Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
09-10-14 06-09-19

07-04-14 10-03-19 Netherlands 12-04-15
07-04-14 10-03-19 Netherlands 12-04-15

RO related Action taken

Class. (RO) related

no As per agreed Flag

exemption

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control
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Released from detention - period: 10 - 2015

IMO : 9388510 Company USC Barnkrug GmbH &amp; Co KG, , , Antigua and Barbuda
Name: ELBCARRIER Classification society Germanischer Lloyd

Charterer )
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Container Antigua and Barbuda 8246 2007

Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention  Total of deficiencies

Dublin 2015-10-13 4  day(s) 4
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Germanischer Lloyd Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 13-03-13 18-12-17 Netherlands 11-11-14
Germanischer Lloyd Load Line 13-03-13 18-12-17 Netherlands 11-11-14
Germanischer Lloyd Safety Management Certificate 21-06-13 27-04-18

(SMC/ISM Code)

Deficiencies reason for detention RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
Launching arrangements for survival craft no Rectified
On board training and instructions no Rectified
ISM no To be rectified within
3 months

Page 20 of 52

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 10

- 2015

IMO : 9374521 Company V Ships Asia Group Pte Ltd, , , Panama
Name: STOLT PONDO Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Charterer Stolt Nielsen USA Inc., ., ., US
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Chemical tanker Panama 19380 2007
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Genoa 2015-10-23 3 day(s) 13
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date

Lloyd's Register

Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Deficiencies reason for detention
ISM

Enclosed space entry and rescue drills

Fixed fire extinguishing installation

Safety Management Certificate
(SMC/ISM Code)

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment

Load Line

24-07-14 23-07-19

23-07-15 21-12-15

29-10-12 24-10-17 United States 09-10-14
RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
no To be rectified within
3 months
no Rectified
no As per agreed Flag
exemption

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control
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Released from detention - period: 10

- 2015

IMO : 9347841 Company Jungerhans Maritime Services, , , Antigua and Barbuda
Name: BBC ORION Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Charterer )
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Antigua and Barbuda 7223 2006

Port of detention

Genoa

Recognised Organisation

Germanischer Lloyd

Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Deficiencies reason for detention
Safety Management Certificate (SMC/ ISM)

International ship security certificate
Qil filtering equipment
ISM

Date of release

Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

2015-10-8 3 day(s) 8
Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Safety Management Certificate 23-08-13 26-06-17
(SMC/ISM Code)
Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 03-01-15 03-01-17
Load Line 11-05-15 03-01-17
RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
no Rectified
no Rectified
no Rectified
no To be rectified within
3 months

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control

Page 22 of 52

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 10 - 2015

IMO : 9340609 Company Olympic Shipping AS, , , Norway
Name: OLYMPIC CANYON Classification society Det Norske Veritas

Charterer )
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Offshore supply Norway 4787 2005

Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

Peterhead 2015-10-29 2 day(s) 13
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Det Norske Veritas Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 11-02-13 06-04-16 India 28-05-15
Det Norske Veritas Load Line 13-05-11 06-04-16 India 28-05-15
Det Norske Veritas Safety Management Certificate 07-10-11 02-10-16 Singapore 17-06-14

(SMC/ISM Code)
Deficiencies reason for detention RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
ISM no To be rectified within
3 months

Cold room, cold room cleanliness, cold room temperature no Rectified

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control
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Released from detention - period: 10

IMO : 9309526
Name: CATALONIA

Number of detentions last
36 months: 1

Recognised Organisation

Det Norske Veritas

Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Deficiencies reason for detention

- 2015

Company

Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

FH Bertling Reederei GmbH , , , Malta

Charterer )
Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
General cargo/multipurp  Malta 24960 2004

Rescue boats

Date of release
Sete 2015-10-10

Port of detention

Certificate

Safety Management Certificate
(SMC/ISM Code)

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment

Duration of detention
3 day(s)

Issued
29-12-10

12-08-15

Total of deficiencies

RO related Action taken

no

As in the agreed class
condition

2
Expiry Last Survey Date
08-01-16 Australia 26-02-15
26-07-20

Class. (RO) related

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control
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Released from detention - period: 10 - 2015

IMO : 9306304 Company Kadir Colak Denizcilik Turizm, , , Panama
Name: VERA ROSE Classification society Germanischer Lloyd
Charterer coretrade shipping, , , DK
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Panama 5581 2004
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention  Total of deficiencies
Ravenna 2015-10-2 3 day(s) 7
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
DNV GL AS Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 18-03-15 29-02-16
DNV GL AS Load Line 18-03-15 29-02-16
Macosnar Corporation Safety Management Certificate 25-06-15 28-04-20

(SMC/ISM Code)

Deficiencies reason for detention RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
Operation of Life Saving Appliances no Rectified
ISM no To be rectified within
3 months
Abandon ship drills no Rectified
Evaluation of crew performance (fire drills) no Rectified
General alarm no Rectified
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Released from detention - period: 10

- 2015

IMO : 9267429 Company Kargo Carriers SA, , , Liberia
Name: INDIGO Classification society Germanischer Lloyd

Charterer CARGILL INT S.A, CHEMIN DE NORMANDIE 14, GENEVA, CH
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Bulk carrier Liberia 29985 2002

Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

Eleusina (Elefsis) 2015-10-11 4  day(s) 10
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Germanischer Lloyd Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 03-07-13 21-01-18 Netherlands 24-02-15
Germanischer Lloyd Load Line 05-07-13 21-01-18  Turkey 08-12-14
Germanischer Lloyd Safety Management Certificate 13-01-14 04-12-18

Deficiencies reason for detention
Operation of machinery

ISM

Machinery controls alarm

Cleanliness of engine room

(SMC/ISM Code)

RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
no Rectified
no To be rectified within
3 months
no Rectified
no Rectified

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control

Page 26 of 52

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 10

- 2015

IMO : 9244295 Company Order Shipping Co Ltd, , , Greece
Name: ELPIDA S Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Charterer Levantina Bulk Srl, Via Pammatone 7/28 , Genova, IT
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Bulk carrier Greece 29357 2002
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention  Total of deficiencies
Civitavecchia 2015-10-13 5 day(s) 7
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 21-11-12 20-11-17 Greece 17-02-15
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Load Line 21-11-12 20-11-17 Greece 17-02-15
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Safety Management Certificate 24-08-12 23-07-17 Greece 17-02-15

Deficiencies reason for detention
ISM

Fire drills
Enclosed space entry and rescue drills

Operation of Fire protection systems

(SMC/ISM Code)

RO related Action taken

no

no

no

no

Class. (RO) related

To be rectified within
3 months

Rectified
Rectified
Rectified

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control
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Released from detention - period: 10

IMO : 9238313
Name: ANTONIA

Number of detentions last
36 months: 1

Recognised Organisation

Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Deficiencies reason for detention

- 2015

Company Bolten A, , , Liberia

Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Charterer NORDEN A/S, 52 STRANDVEJEN DK-2900, HELLERUP , DK
Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
Bulk carrier Liberia 22072 2001

ISM

Date of release
2015-10-24

Port of detention
South Shields

Certificate
Cargo Ship Safety Equipment
Load Line

Safety Management Certificate
(SMC/ISM Code)

Duration of detention

Total of deficiencies

3 day(s) 16

Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
22-07-15 30-05-17

06-06-12 30-05-17 Greece 19-05-15
14-08-15 25-07-17

RO related Action taken

Class. (RO) related

no To be rectified within

3 months

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control
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Released from detention - period: 10

- 2015

IMO : 9136888 Company Efemay Denizcilik ve Ticaret, , , Malta
Name: EKMEN Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Charterer )
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Malta 4358 1996

Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

Police 2015-10-8 13 day(s) 21
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 16-10-14 08-09-19 Turkey 24-08-15
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Load Line 16-10-14 08-09-19 Turkey 24-08-15
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Safety Management Certificate 15-07-15 08-06-20

(SMC/ISM Code)
Deficiencies reason for detention RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
Charts no Rectified
Lifeboats no Rectified
Auxiliary engine no Rectified
Other (machinery) no Rectified
Retention of oil on board no Rectified
QOil filtering equipment no Rectified
Sewage treatment plant no Rectified
ISM no To be rectified within
3 months

Emergency fire pump and its pipes no Rectified
MF Radio installation no Rectified

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control
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Released from detention - period: 10 - 2015

IMO : 9130432 Company BF Shipmanagement GmbH &amp; Co KG, , , Cyprus
Name: BF FORTALEZA Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Charterer )
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Container Cyprus 6362 1995

Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention  Total of deficiencies

Maloy 2015-10-23 1  day(s) 9
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 02-12-13 31-07-16 Belgium 23-09-15
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Load Line 02-12-13 31-07-16 Belgium 23-09-15
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Safety Management Certificate 13-04-15 25-02-20

(SMC/ISM Code)

Deficiencies reason for detention RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
Enclosed space entry and rescue drills no Rectified
Evaluation of crew performance (fire drills) no Rectified
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Released from detention - period: 10

IMO : 9100293
Name: GIORGOS B

Company

- 2015

AB Maritime Inc, , , Malta

Classification society Bureau Veritas

Grandwest Corp., , , PA

Charterer
Number of detentions last Type
36 months: 1 Bulk carrier

Flag
Malta

Gross tonnage

26062

Keeldate
1994

Port of detention

Szczecin

Recognised Organisation

Bureau Veritas
Bureau Veritas

Bureau Veritas

Deficiencies reason for detention
Charts

ISM

Emergency fire pump and its pipes

Facilities for reception of marine safety inform.
Fire detection and alarm system

Jacketed high pressure lines and oil leakage alarm

Date of release
2015-10-4

Certificate

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment
Load Line

Safety Management Certificate
(SMC/ISM Code)

Duration of detention
4  day(s)

Issued

27-04-15
17-01-14
17-12-13

Total of deficiencies

25
Expiry Last Survey Date
17-01-19
17-01-19 Greece 20-01-15
04-09-18

RO related Action taken

no

no

no

no

no

no

Rectified

To be rectified within
3 months

As per agreed Flag
exemption

Rectified
Rectified
Rectified

Class. (RO) related

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control

Page 31 of 52

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 10

- 2015

IMO :9074729 Company Lithuanian Shipping Co, , , Lithuania

Name: VENTA Classification society Bureau Veritas
Charterer )

Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate

36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Lithuania 15899 1995
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention  Total of deficiencies
Trois Rivieres 2015-10-6 31 day(s) 7

Recognised Organisation

Bureau Veritas

Deficiencies reason for detention
Other (certificates)

Medical certificate
Bilge pumping arrangements

Calculation and payment of wages

Certificate

Safety Management Certificate
(SMC/ISM Code)

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment

Issued Expiry

Last Survey

11-10-13 26-10-18

26-08-15 19-10-15

RO related Action taken

United States

no Rectified
no Rectified
no Rectified
no Rectified

Date

26-08-15

Class. (RO) related

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control
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Released from detention - period: 10

- 2015

IMO : 9073086 Company PASA International Technical , , , Antigua and Barbuda
Name: EMSTAL Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Charterer )
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Antigua and Barbuda 3823 1994

Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

Birkenhead 2015-10-28 7 day(s) 19
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 17-07-15 31-01-20
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Load Line 17-07-15 31-01-20
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Safety Management Certificate 16-03-15 25-01-20

(SMC/ISM Code)
Deficiencies reason for detention RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
ISM no To be rectified within
3 months

Enclosed space entry and rescue drills no Rectified

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control
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Released from detention - period: 10 - 2015

IMO : 9050620 Company PASA International Technical , , , Antigua and Barbuda
Name: ARSLAN 1 Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Charterer )
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Antigua and Barbuda 2400 1991

Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention  Total of deficiencies

Dublin 2015-10-6 4  day(s) 4
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
DNV GL AS Safety Management Certificate 23-09-15 08-12-18

(SMC/ISM Code)

Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 28-08-14 30-04-18 Germany 02-07-15
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Load Line 28-08-14 30-04-18 Germany 02-07-15
Deficiencies reason for detention RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
Ready availability of fire fighting equipment no Rectified
Evaluation of crew performance (fire drills) no Rectified
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Released from detention - period: 10 - 2015

IMO : 9014444
Name: PRINCE OF SEAS

Company

Classification society Bureau Veritas

Triton Schiffahrts GmbH, , , Liberia

Charterer )
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Refrigerated cargo Liberia 6363 1992

Port of detention
Brunsbuttel

Recognised Organisation Certificate

Bureau Veritas

Bureau Veritas Load Line

Deficiencies reason for detention
Sewage treatment plant

ISM

Scuppers, inlets and discharges
Emergency fire pump and its pipes
Other (fire safety)

Date of release
2015-10-3

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment

Duration of detention
3 day(s)

Issued
05-01-15
13-06-13

7

Expiry Last Survey

05-01-18
05-01-18

RO related Action taken

no

no

no

no

no

Total of deficiencies

United States
United States

Date
06-04-15
06-04-15

Class. (RO) related

Rectified

To be rectified within
3 months

Rectified
Rectified
Rectified

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control
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Released from detention - period: 10

- 2015

Pasifik Lojistik Grubu, , , Turkey
Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
ADM INTERNATIONAL, , ,CH

IMO : 9002544 Company
Name: YILDIZLAR

Charterer
Number of detentions last Type

36 months: 1

General cargo/multipurp

Flag
Turkey

Gross tonnage

38716

Keeldate
1990

Port of detention

Venice

Recognised Organisation

Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Deficiencies reason for detention
Charts

ISM

Fixed fire extinguishing installation

Date of release
2015-10-6

Certificate

Load Line

Safety Management Certificate
(SMC/ISM Code)

Duration of detention
6 day(s)

Issued
03-06-13
24-10-11

Total of deficiencies

RO related Action taken

no

no

no

Rectified

To be rectified within
3 months

Rectified

10
Expiry Last Survey Date
11-05-18 Turkey 28-02-15
07-09-16  Turkey 04-04-14

Class. (RO) related

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control
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Released from detention - period: 10

- 2015

Genc Kaptan Denizcilik, , , Turkey

Classification society American Bureau of Shipping

Arcelor Mittal Galati S.A, 1, Smardan Street, Galati, RO

IMO : 9001162 Company
Name: KAZIM GENC

Charterer
Number of detentions last Type

36 months: 1

General cargo/multipurp

Flag
Turkey

Gross tonnage

2880

Keeldate
1989

Port of detention

Eleusina (Elefsis)

Recognised Organisation

American Bureau of Shipping
Turkish Lloyd

Deficiencies reason for detention

Maintenance of Life Saving Appliances

Certificate

Load Line

Date of release
2015-10-21

Safety Management Certificate
(SMC/ISM Code)

Ship specific plans for the recovery of persons from the water

ISM

Winches & capstans

Railing, gangway, walkway and means for safe passage
Ventilators, air pipes, casings

Muster list

Enclosed space entry and rescue drills

Operation of Fire protection systems

Duration of detention
6 day(s)

Issued
13-08-13
14-07-15

Total of deficiencies

RO related Action taken

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

Rectified
Rectified

To be rectified within
3 months

Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified

24
Expiry Last Survey Date
30-07-18  Turkey 24-09-14
13-07-20

Class. (RO) related

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control
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Released from detention - period: 10

- 2015

IMO : 8918435 Company DMV Denizcilik Ltd Sti, , , Cook Islands
Name: NIHAL Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Charterer )
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Cook Islands 3790 1994
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Ipswich 2015-10-2 7 day(s) 19
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Safety Management Certificate 20-05-15 18-01-20

Deficiencies reason for detention
Nautical publications

Voyage or passage plan
Embarkation arrangement survival craft
ISM

Emergency source of power - Emergency generator

Fire detection and alarm system

(SMC/ISM Code)

RO related Action taken

no

no

no

no

no

no

Rectified
Rectified
Rectified

To be rectified within
3 months

Rectified
Rectified

Class. (RO) related

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control
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Released from detention - period: 10

- 2015

IMO : 8807997 Company Windstar Cruises LLC, , , Bahamas
Name: STAR BREEZE Classification society Bureau Veritas

Charterer )
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Passenger ship Bahamas 9975 1988

Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

Capri 2015-10-8 2 day(s) 7
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Bureau Veritas Load Line 06-10-15 30-11-19
Bureau Veritas Passenger Ship Safety 06-10-15 23-05-16
Bureau Veritas Safety Management Certificate 27-09-15 27-02-20

(SMC/ISM Code)
Deficiencies reason for detention RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
Passenger Ship Safety (including exemption) no Rectified
Load Lines (including Exemption) no Rectified
International Qil Pollution Prevention (IOPP) no Rectified
International Sewage Pollution Prevention Cert. no Rectified
International Air Pollution Cert. no Rectified
15 PPM Alarm arrangmts. no Rectified
ISM no To be rectified within
3 months
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Released from detention - period: 10 - 2015

IMO : 8711966 Company Oil Marine Group, , , Russian Federation
Name: SAMARA CITY Classification society Russian Maritime Register of Shipping

Charterer SONACT GROUP LTD., , ,RU
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Oil tanker Russian Federation 4407 1990

Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention  Total of deficiencies

Constanta 2015-10-13 3 day(s) 8
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Russian Maritime Register of Shipping Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 25-04-15 25-04-19 Russian Federation 15-06-15
Russian Maritime Register of Shipping Load Line 25-04-14 25-04-19 Russian Federation 15-06-15
Russian Maritime Register of Shipping Safety Management Certificate 16-11-12 05-11-17 Russian Federation 15-06-15

(SMC/ISM Code)

Deficiencies reason for detention

Fire detection and alarm system

RO related Action taken

no

Rectified

Class. (RO) related
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Released from detention - period :

IMO : 8616635
Name: SABINA

Number of detentions last
36 months: 1

Recognised Organisation

Maritime Bureau of Shipping
Maritime Bureau of Shipping
Maritime Bureau of Shipping

Deficiencies reason for detention

Company

Classification society Maritime Bureau of Shipping

10

- 2015

Motega Shiptrade Ltd, , , Congo

Charterer )
Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
General cargo/multipurp  Congo 2006 1986

15 PPM Alarm arrangmts.

Fire detection and alarm system

Port of detention Date of release

Valletta

2015-10-31

Certificate

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment
Load Line

Safety Management Certificate
(SMC/ISM Code)

Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
2 day(s) 7

Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
07-07-15 06-12-15
07-07-15 06-12-15
07-07-15 06-01-16

RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
no Rectified
no Rectified
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Released from detention - period :

IMO : 8603547
Name: SEA EXPLORER

Number of detentions last
36 months: 1

Recognised Organisation

Isthmus Bureau of Shipping, S.A.
Isthmus Bureau of Shipping, S.A.
Isthmus Bureau of Shipping, S.A.

Deficiencies reason for detention

Company

Classification society Registro Italiano Navale

10

- 2015

White Star Shipmanagement Inc, , , Panama

Charterer P
Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
General cargo/multipurp  Panama 3801 1984

Charts
Oil filtering equipment
ISM

Port of detention Date of release

Venice

2015-10-28

Certificate

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment
Load Line

Safety Management Certificate
(SMC/ISM Code)

Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
2 day(s) 8

Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
23-07-15 18-04-20
23-07-15 18-04-20
02-03-15 06-11-19

RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
no Rectified
no Rectified
no To be rectified within
3 months
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Released from detention - period: 10

- 2015

IMO : 8412390 Company GSW Shipmanagement Ltd, , , Malta
Name: ALTONA Classification society Russian Maritime Register of Shipping

Charterer STAGAKISS.A, , , GR
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Malta 2882 1984

Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

Rethimnon 2015-10-31 10 day(s) 20
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Russian Maritime Register of Shipping Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 20-03-15 12-07-17 Greece 09-10-15
Russian Maritime Register of Shipping Load Line 20-03-15 12-07-17 Greece 09-10-15
Russian Maritime Register of Shipping Safety Management Certificate 10-10-15 09-03-16

(SMC/ISM Code)
Deficiencies reason for detention RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
Charts no Rectified
Nautical publications no Rectified
Manning specified by the minimum safe manning doc no Rectified
Medical certificate no Rectified
SOPEP no Rectified
ISM no To be rectified within
3 months

Messroom and recreational facilities no Rectified
Galley, handlingroom (maintenance) no Rectified
Provisions quantity no Rectified
Cleanliness of engine room no Rectified
Overloading no Rectified
Enclosed space entry and rescue drills no Rectified
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Released from detention - period: 10
MF Radio installation

- 2015

no Rectified

IMO : 8226997 Company Wectra Impex SL, , , Moldova, Republic of
Name: PATA Classification society Shipping Register of Ukraine

Charterer P
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 NLS tanker Moldova, Republic of 1896 1983

Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention  Total of deficiencies

Temryuk 2015-10-6 1 day(s) 20
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Shipping Register of Ukraine Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 02-09-13 15-01-18 Ukraine 13-03-15
Shipping Register of Ukraine Load Line 02-09-14 15-01-18 Ukraine 13-03-15
Shipping Register of Ukraine Safety Management Certificate 21-05-15 25-02-20

(SMC/ISM Code)

Deficiencies reason for detention RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
Lifeboats no Rectified
Auxiliary engine no Rectified
Emergency fire pump and its pipes no Rectified
International shore-connection no Rectified

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control

Page 44 of 52

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 10

- 2015

IMO : 8002808 Company Info Market Srl, , , Moldova, Republic of
Name: HANDSOME ALI Classification society Maritime Lloyd - Georgia

Charterer )
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Moldova, Republic of 3720 1982

Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

Constanta 2015-10-22 9 dayl(s) 23
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Maritime Lloyd - Georgia Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 24-11-11 18-04-16 Romania 03-06-15
Maritime Lloyd - Georgia Load Line 24-11-11 18-04-16 Romania 02-06-15
Maritime Lloyd - Georgia Safety Management Certificate 06-09-11 14-08-16 Romania 03-07-14

(SMC/ISM Code)
Deficiencies reason for detention RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
Charts no Rectified
Voyage data recorder (VDR) / Simplified Voyage data recorder (S-VDR) no Rectified
Nautical publications no Rectified
Certificates for master and officers no Rectified
ISM no To be rectified within
3 months

Hull - cracking no Rectified
Muster list no Rectified
Fire drills no Rectified
Enclosed space entry and rescue drills no Rectified
Operation of GMDSS equipment no Rectified
Fire detection and alarm system no Rectified
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Released from detention - period: 10

- 2015

IMO : 7928768 Company AKDenizcilik Uluslarasi Gemi, , , Vanuatu
Name: AYSEGUL AK Classification society Bulgarian Register of Shipping

Charterer )
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp ~ Vanuatu 2050 1980

Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention  Total of deficiencies

Chioggia 2015-10-23 4  day(s) 6
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Bulgarian Register of Shipping Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 24-02-14 30-09-18 Egypt 24-07-14
Bulgarian Register of Shipping Load Line 24-02-14 30-09-18 Egypt 24-07-14
Bulgarian Register of Shipping Safety Management Certificate 24-02-14 30-09-18

Deficiencies reason for detention

Voyage or passage plan
ISM

Enclosed space entry and rescue drills

(SMC/ISM Code)

RO related Action taken

no

no

no

Rectified

Class. (RO) related

To be rectified within

3 months
Rectified
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Released from detention - period: 10 - 2015

IMO : 7922934
Name: BYBLOS

Company ISM Group Inc, , , Togo

Classification society Venezuelan Register of Shipping

Charterer )
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Togo 1996 1981

Port of detention

Date of release

Duration of detention

Total of deficiencies

Mesolongion 2015-10-13 20 day(s) 13

Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date

Venezuelan Register of Shipping Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 09-09-15 08-02-16

Venezuelan Register of Shipping Load Line 09-09-15 08-02-16

Venezuelan Register of Shipping Safety Management Certificate 09-09-15 08-02-16

(SMC/ISM Code)

Deficiencies reason for detention RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related

Voyage or passage plan no Rectified

Fire drills no Rectified

MF/HF Radio installation yes Rectified Venezuelan Register of
Shipping

Fire detection and alarm system yes Rectified Venezuelan Register of
Shipping
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Released from detention - period: 10 - 2015

IMO : 7911492
Name: GULF ROVER

Number of detentions last
36 months: 1

Recognised Organisation

Russian Maritime Register of Shipping
Russian Maritime Register of Shipping
Russian Maritime Register of Shipping

Deficiencies reason for detention
ISM

Fire drills

Enclosed space entry and rescue drills

Company Albros Shipping &amp; Forwarding, , , Russian Federation

Classification society Russian Maritime Register of Shipping

Charterer )y
Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
General cargo/multipurp  Russian Federation 3743 1980

Port of detention Date of release
Constanta 2015-10-24

Certificate
Cargo Ship Safety Equipment
Load Line

Safety Management Certificate
(SMC/ISM Code)

Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

4  day(s) 13
Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
26-07-13 09-09-18 Russian Federation 11-09-14
26-07-13 09-09-18 Russian Federation 11-09-14
18-11-13 30-10-18
RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
no To be rectified within
3 months
no Rectified
no Rectified
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Released from detention - period: 10 - 2015

IMO : 7369168 Company Norwegian Ship Assistance, , , Cook Islands
Name: TINTO Classification society
Charterer )
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Cook Islands 1739 1973
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention  Total of deficiencies
Floro 2015-10-6 1 day(s) 13
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Deficiencies reason for detention RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
Railing, gangway, walkway and means for safe passage no Rectified
Remote Means of control (opening,pumps,ventilation,etc.) Machinery spaces no Rectified
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Released from detention - period: 10 - 2015

IMO : 7305112 Company Sea Star-Kherson, , , Moldova, Republic of
Name: ALVADI-2 Classification society Shipping Register of Ukraine

Charterer )
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Moldova, Republic of 2466 1972

Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention  Total of deficiencies

Rostov/Don 2015-10-25 4  day(s) 12
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Shipping Register of Ukraine Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 05-03-14 05-03-16 Ukraine 06-03-15
Shipping Register of Ukraine Load Line 05-03-14 05-03-16 Ukraine 06-03-15
Shipping Register of Ukraine Safety Management Certificate 19-05-14 06-05-19

(SMC/ISM Code)

Deficiencies reason for detention RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
Ventilators, air pipes, casings no Rectified
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Released from detention - period: 10

IMO : 6518425
Name: LADY AZZA

Company

Charterer

- 2015

Mina Group Shipping Ltd, , , Moldova, Republic of

Classification society Venezuelan Register of Shipping

7 7 )

Number of detentions last Type
36 months: 1

Livestock carrier

Flag

Moldova, Republic of

Gross tonnage

998

Keeldate
1965

Port of detention

Limassol

Recognised Organisation

Venezuelan Register of Shipping
Venezuelan Register of Shipping

Venezuelan Register of Shipping

Deficiencies reason for detention

Lifebuoys incl. provision and disposition
Line-throwing appliance

Minimum Safe Manning Document

ISM

Cleanliness of engine room

Enclosed space entry and rescue drills

Date of release
2015-10-17

Certificate

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment
Load Line

Safety Management Certificate
(SMC/ISM Code)

Duration of detention
12 day(s)

Issued
04-01-13

04-01-13

04-01-13

RO related Action taken

Total of deficiencies

19

Expiry Last Survey Date

05-01-16 Syrian Arab 04-03-15
Republic

05-01-16 Syrian Arab 04-03-15
Republic

13-09-17 Syrian Arab 04-03-15
Republic

Class. (RO) related

no

no

no

no

no

no

Rectified
Rectified
Rectified

To be rectified within
3 months

Rectified
Rectified
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Released from detention - period: 10

- 2015

IMO : 1005928 Company , , , Malta
Name: NOMI Classification society Registro Italiano Navale
Charterer ,
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Commercial yacht Malta 156 1981

Port of detention

Date of release

Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

Rhodes 2015-10-14 6  day(s) 10
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Load Line 20-02-15 28-08-19

Deficiencies reason for detention RO related Action taken Class. (RO) related
Nautical publications no Rectified

Voyage or passage plan no Rectified

Stowage and provision of liferafts no Rectified

Distress flares no Rectified

Lifejackets incl.provision and disposition no Rectified

Line-throwing appliance no Rectified

Records of seafarers' daily hours of work or rest no Rectified

Freeboard marks no Rectified

Emergency fire pump and its pipes no Rectified

Total number of detentions: 50
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